
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 March 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Rooms 7 and 8, Ground Floor, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford 
Park, Manchester, M17 1HH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 5 February 2013. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  PARTNERSHIP WORKING   
 
To receive a presentation from the Head of Partnerships and Performance. 
 

 

4.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - GOVERNANCE ISSUE 
UPDATE: WORKFORCE PLANNING   
 
To consider a report of the Director of Human Resources. 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

5.  CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/12   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 

5 - 16 

6.  AUDIT PLAN 2012/13   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 20 March 2013 
   

 
7.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL 

PLAN 2013/14   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 
 

17 - 30 

8.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2012/13 QUARTER 4   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

31 - 62 

9.  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

63 - 80 

10.  ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE   
 
To note a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

81 - 86 

11.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

87 - 96 

12.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2012/13   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

97 - 100 

13.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Whetton (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, 
C. Boyes, B Brotherton, P. Lally and T. Ross 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Ian Cockill, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 1387 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 12 March 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford Park, 
Manchester, M17 1HH.  



 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
5 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B Brotherton, 
T. Ross and P. Lally. 
 
In attendance 
 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Investigations Manager (Mr. D. Wright), 
Records and Information Manager (Ms. P. Titterington), 
Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader (Ms. H. Carnson),  
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
  
 

30. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
31. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE :  RECORDS AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT  
 
The Records and Information Manager submitted a report providing an update on 
work undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of the introduction of 
an effective electronic records management solution and embedding the corporate 
records management policy within services. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the report and progress to date be noted. 

 
(2) That the Records and Information Manager be requested to explore the 

marketing opportunities of the Electronic Document and Records 
Management Solution that the Council is developing. 
 

(3) That, with regard to document scanning, the Records and Information 
Manager be requested to consider elected member access; and monitor 
scan on demand service requests to ascertain its cost effectiveness in 
comparison to alternative solutions. 

 
32. TACKLING BENEFIT FRAUD  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Investigations Manager on the 
effects of Benefit Fraud, the types of fraud investigated by the Council and the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Accounts and Audit Committee  
5 February 2013 

 

 

 

2 

methods used. The presentation also advised on the outcome of investigations 
and the challenges ahead for the service. 
 
The Investigations Manager highlighted the advantages of the team’s stationing at 
Stretford Police Station and, responding to Members’ questions, provided 
examples of working practices and the types of tactical decisions taken. The 
Committee was also informed that Trafford’s performance compared well against 
other authorities. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the information be noted and the Investigations Manager be thanked for 

an informative and impressive presentation. 
 

(2) That the Committee be informed of developments relating to the Single 
Fraud Investigation Service proposals. 

 
33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 - 2015/16  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report presenting the expected treasury operations and the prudential indicators 
for the period 2013/14 – 2015/16. The report also detailed the risks facing local 
authorities in Treasury Management operations and the measures to minimize 
these risks. 
 
The Committee was advised that, in response to the continuing stagnant world 
economic climate, the recommended strategy would remain similar to that 
approved the previous year with only a minor change requested to the Investment 
criteria, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
In considering the report, Members of the Committee questioned the Director of 
Finance on the recommended limits and the security of the Council’s investments. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to approve: 
 

(a) the policy on debt strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set  out in section 
3 of the report; 
 

(b) the investment strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set out in section 5 of 
the report; and 

 
(c) the Prudential Indicators and limits, including the Authorised Limit and 

Operational Boundary as required by Section 3(1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and 
Investment Criteria as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
34. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2013  

 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a report detailing its 
planned audit work for the year and its audit fee for 2012/13. The report also drew 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
5 February 2013 

 

 

 

3 

Member’s attention to a number of emerging national issues and developments 
and also suggested some key considerations for the Committee. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the questions highlighted in the report as key considerations for the 

Committee be assessed and considered for future meetings if appropriate. 
 

(3) That, in relation to the Audit Commission report ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ 
and mention of new frauds emerging in schools, the Committee notes that 
reference will be made to this at the next meeting, as part of the Committee’s 
consideration of anti-fraud arrangements. 

 
35. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 

DECEMBER 2012  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report summarising the work of 
Audit and Assurance during the period October to December 2012 and providing 
ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control environment. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

36. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out a proposed 
action plan and timetable to ensure compliance with the statutory requirement to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the action plan and timetable to enable the production of the Annual 

Governance Statement for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
(2) That the responsibility for reviewing the robustness of the 2012/13 Annual 

Governance Statement be delegated to the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Opposition Spokesperson. 

 
37. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2012/13  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated 
work plan for the Committee for the 2012/13 Municipal Year and outlining the 
areas to be considered at the remaining meeting. 
 
Further to the report, Members were advised of an additional presentation to be 
made at the next meeting regarding Trafford Partnership and it was requested that 
reference be made to locality boards and their linkage with the structure.  
 
 RESOLVED – 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
5 February 2013 

 

 

 

4 

 
(1) That the 2012/13 work programme, with the addition of a presentation on 

Trafford Partnership’s Governance Arrangements at the next meeting on 20 
March 2013, be noted. 

 
(2) That Members of the Committee be requested to notify the Audit and 

Assurance Manager of any further training needs or issues to be covered at 
future meetings. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.32 p.m. 

Page 4



Trafford Council 

Certification work report 2011/12 

February 2013 

 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



1� Executive Summary 1�

2� Results of our certification work 3�
 

 

Appendices 

A� Approach and context to certification 5�

B� Details of claims and returns certified for 2011/12 7�

C� Action plan 8�
 

Contents 

Page 6



Trafford Council
Certification work report 2011/12 

1

Introduction 

1.1 Grant Thornton, as the Council’s auditors and acting as agents of the Audit Commission, is 
required to certify the claims submitted by the Council.  This certification typically takes 
place some 6-12 months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of 
the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

1.2 We and the Audit Commission have certified three claims and returns for the financial year 
2011/12 relating to expenditure of £235 million. 

1.3 This report summarises our overall assessment of the Council’s management arrangements 
in respect of the certification process and draws attention to those matters in relation to 
individual claims.  

Approach and context to certification 

1.4 We provide a certificate on the accuracy of grant claims and returns to various government 
departments and other agencies.  Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit 
Commission, which agrees the scope of the work with each relevant government 
department or agency, and issues auditors with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each 
specific claim or return. 

1.5 Appendix A sets out an overview of the approach to certification work, the roles and 
responsibilities of the various parties involved and the scope of the work we perform. 

Key messages 

1.6 The National non-domestic rates return and part of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
claim reported in this certification report was completed by the Audit Commission prior to 
our appointment as the Council's auditors. The findings set out in this report therefore 
represent the results of your previous auditor's work as well as our own. 

1.7 A summary of all claims and returns subject to certification and details of our certification 
fee is provided at Appendix B. The key messages from our review are summarised in 
Exhibit One, and set out in detail 
[...]

h
e 
an
n
u
al
 t
ea
ch
er
s’
 p
en
si
o
n
 r
et
u
rn
. 

 

Page 15



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 © 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 
 

"Grant Thornton" means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited liability partnership. 
 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd ('Grant Thornton 
International'). Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership.  
Services are delivered by the member firms independently. 
 

No responsibility can be accepted by us for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from 
acting as a result of any material in this publication 

Page 16



 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee  
Date:    20 March 2013  
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Operational Plan 2013/14 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide, at a high level, the proposed Internal 
Audit Operational Plan for 2013/14.   

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2013/14 Internal 
Audit Operational Plan 

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers:  
Audit and Assurance reports 
Internal Audit Terms of Reference and Strategy (2012) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 2

Internal Audit Operational Plan 2013/14 – Audit and 
Assurance Service 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The 2013/14 Internal Audit Operational Plan identifies the work to be 
undertaken by the Audit and Assurance Service during the year. This 
report describes its method of compilation and presents, at a high level, 
the 2013/14 Plan for approval. 

2. Background 

2.1 Each year the Audit and Assurance Service produces a 
[...]
are taken into account 
and appropriate controls considered in the 
development of new systems, functions and 
procedures.  

110 
(27/27/28/28) 

 

Financial Appraisals Financial Assessments of contractors 
and potential providers 
 

Assurance to services on the financial viability of 
contractors and potential providers 
 
Reducing risk in procurement and delivery of services 
across the Council  

 70  
(17/18/17/18) 

 

P
age 29



 14 

  
 

Total Allocated Days 1320 
(294/295/335/396) 

  Contingency (To cover additional / unexpected work 
and any unexpected reductions in available staff 
days). 

130  

  Total Planned Days 1450 

  Available Days 1450 

  Surplus/Deficit for Year 0 

 

 

P
age 30



Strategic Risk Register Report – TPR March 2013                       Page 1 

 

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:  20 March 2013  
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

 
        The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to consider this report which contains an 

update on the strategic risk environment for quarter four, 2012/13.  This includes 
arrangements in place to manage each of the strategic risks. 

 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee reviews the report. 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information 
                                               
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit & Assurance Manager. Extension: 1323 
 
             Kerry Bourne – Senior Audit & Assurance Officer Extension: 4603 
 
 
Background Papers:  Corporate Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (SRR) – 2012/13 Quarter 4 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



Strategic Risk Register Report – TPR March 2013                       Page 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains the strategic risks 

the Council is likely to face in achieving its h
[...]
 Policy and Strategy (issued 2009) 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



                                                                                                                      2

Risk Management Policy Statement, Strategy and Supporting Guidance 
 

1. Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Accounts and Audit Committee with the 
updated Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy for review and approval, and 
highlight work underway or planned to ensure adequate processes and supporting 
guidance on risk management are in place across the Authority.  
 

2. Background 
 
The Council has had an established Risk Management Policy and Strategy for a number 
of years which is reviewed periodically to ensure it remains appropriate and effective.  In 
line with the Audit and Assurance Service Plan, the Policy Statement and Strategy has 
recently been reviewed and updated. 
 

3. Update of the Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
 
The Audit and Assurance Service has led on developing the Authority’s corporate risk 
management approach for a number of years. As part of the 2012/13 Audit Plan, this 
included review and update of the Policy and Strategy, together with activity in respect of 
updating risk management guidance.  
 
There are no fundamental changes proposed to the Authority’s framework but the Policy 
Statement and Strategy have been refreshed to reflect changes since the previous 
versions were issued.  
 
These include references to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the change in 
External Audit arrangements in 2012 and, prior to that, the ceasing of the Use of 
Resources Assessment process. 
 
An addition to the Strategy document is the inclusion in the appendix of “Protocols for 
Risk Management reporting.” This reflects expected standards for reporting both at 
officer and member levels.  In particular, in recent years, the process for maintaining the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register has developed.  Quarterly
[...]
records.  Whilst 
no evidence of fraud was identified, Audit and Assurance have made 
recommendations to improve the financial systems used for the 
administration of the school’s unofficial funds and further internal audit 
review work is being undertaken.   
 

   Further updates on the ongoing investigations will be given as part of the 
2012/13 Annul Internal Audit Report. 

 
6. Internal Audit Planning 
 

The Annual Internal Audit Plan includes an allocation of time dedicated to 
anti-fraud and corruption activity, which includes time set aside for each of 
the activities referred to in this report. 
 

  The total time set aside for this work during 2012/13 was 200 days 
(including an allocation of time within planned ICT Audit work for ICT related 
investigations).  Total time spent at the end of January 2013 was 195 days.  
It is therefore expected that actual work undertaken will amount to in excess 
of planned time, the excess relating to time spent undertaking 
investigations.  (Details of planned against actual time spent for the year for 
all main categories of audit work will be reported in the 2012/13 Annual 
Internal Audit Report). 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Trafford Council 
Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2012/13 

 

Page 1 of 9 

     TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    20 March 2013 
Report for:    Information / Decision 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide members with details of the annual review of 
the effectiveness of the Council’s internal audit function.  The review is a requirement 
in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  The report also 
includes information in respect of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards to be 
introduced from 1 April 2013.   

 

 

Recommendation 
 

 
The Committee is asked, on the basis of the evidence provided, to support the 
conclusion that Trafford Council continues to operate adequate and effective 
arrangements for Internal Audit. 
 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers:  
Audit and Assurance update reports 
Internal Audit self assessment – March 2013 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government (2006) 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (issued December 2012) 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 87



Trafford Council 
Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2012/13 

 

Page 2 of 9 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



Trafford Council 
Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2012/13 

 

Page 3 of 9 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require that the Council should, 

at least once a year, “5conduct a review of ‘the effectiveness of its 
internal audit”.  The results of the review should be considered by 
members as part of the Annual Governance Statement.  The Department 
for Communities and Local Government stated that the audit committee 
‘would provide an appropriate means through which to carry out the review 
of internal audit as it has a role in monitoring internal audit but is 
independent from it’. 

 
2. Scope of the Review  
 
2.1 In terms of a review of Internal Audit, this report focuses on performance 

relating to the Audit and Assurance Service.  Arrangements relating to 
internal audit are wider than this encompassing the operation of the 
Accounts & Audit Committee and it could also potentially include the 
operation of the Council’s system of internal control. Assurance is 
gathered on these areas through the annual Internal Audit Opinion and the 
Annual Governance Statement both of w
[...]

standards. It is expected that for the next review in 2013/14, this will 
include the results of an external review. 

 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 Based on the details provided in this report, and taking into account 

information provided throughout 2012/13, including the quarterly update 
reports, the Committee is asked to support the conclusion that 
Trafford Council continues to operate adequate and effective internal 
audit arrangements.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 Trafford Council 
Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2012/13 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Page 9 of 9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standard 

                                                                        Appendix  
 

CIPFA Code : Areas of Partial Compliance 
 

Is Internal Audit free from 
any non-audit [operational] 
duties? 

 The main areas where there is an operational role relate to  
 conducting financial appraisals of contractors, contribution to 

retrieving information from ICT systems in respect of Freedom of 
Information requests and the issue of controlled stationery.  If any 
activity in relation to this were to give rise to any significant concerns 
in respect of independence this would need to be raised by Internal 
Audit, initially with the Director of Finance. 

Where internal audit staff 
have been consulted during 
system, policy or procedure 
development, are they 
precluded from reviewing 
and making comments 
during routine or future 
audits? 

The Service’s Code of Conduct and Values includes details 
regarding independence. This Code includes reference to 
considering the issue of involvement of audit staff in consultation.  In 
2012/13, Audit and Assurance staff signed a declaration form 
concerning independence, conduct and values.    
 
Consideration of this issue is taken into account as part of audi
[...]
. items covered during the year in addition to the agenda for 
the March 2013 meeting. 
 
It outlines areas considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, over the 
period of the year.  The work programme has assisted in ensuring that the 
Committee has met its responsibilities under its terms of reference and 
maintained focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme has been flexible and as well as covering all the items 
planned at the start of the year, other items have been added through the year. 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to note the 2012/13 work programme.  

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Accounts and Audit Committee Terms of Reference. 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 97



Work Plan – Accounts & Audit Committee 2012/13                                                                                                                                                                March 2013 

       

                                                                                                                      

2

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Annual Governance 
Statement / Corporate 

Governance 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts 

28 June 2012 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2012/13 
Training & Development – Presentation on draft accounts (provided outside committee) 
 

- 2011/12 Annual 
Internal Audit Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report 
 

 - Review 2011/12 draft 
Annual Governance 
Statement  
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee Annual 
Report to Council 
 

 
 
 

- Review 2011/12 draft 
accounts 
-Treasury 
Management Annual 
Performance 2011/12 

26 September 
2012 

Training & Development - Treasury Management (to be provided out
[...]
 Plan 
 

- Audit Opinion Plan 
- Grant Claims report  
 

- Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy   
- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 
 
 
 

- Consider improvement 
action taken in 2012/13 
in respect of a 2011/12 
governance issue. 
- Effectiveness of 
Internal Audit (Annual 
Review) 
 

- Anti Fraud & Corruption 
/ National Fraud Initiative 
update  

 

 

P
age 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/12
	7 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2013/14
	8 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2012/13 QUARTER 4
	9 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY
	10 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE
	11 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	12 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

20 MARCH 2013 

 

PRESENT  

 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B Brotherton, 
P. Lally and T. Ross. 
 
In attendance 
 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Head of Partnerships and Performance (Ms. J. Stephenson), 
Head of Workforce and Core Strategy (Ms. L. Hooley), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader (Mr. J. Miller),  
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. M. Waite, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 

38. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
39. PARTNERSHIP WORKING  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Performance and 
Partnerships providing an overview of the Trafford Partnership since the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment in 2009. The presentation provided Members 
with a number of case studies to showcase Partnership activity and to 
demonstrate how, working with other local organisations, the Council had created 
the conditions for success. The Committee was also informed that Trafford 
Partnership had recently been awarded the 'Public Sector Partnership' award for 
2013 by the Local Government Chronicle. 
 
The Committee recognised that there was a need to increase awareness of the 
Partnership’s structure and its accountability, particularly locality boards and noted 
that it was an issue the service was hoping to explore with Members and work 
upon to improve. In general, Member engagement was an issue for the Committee 
as Members sought to identify the ways in which they could get involved. 
 

RESOLVED: That the accomplishments of Trafford Partnership be noted and 
that the Head of Performance and Partnerships be thanked for an 
informative presentation. 

 
40. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - GOVERNANCE ISSUE 

UPDATE: WORKFORCE PLANNING  
 
Further to the control issues identified in the 2011/12 Annual Governance 
Statement, the Director of Human Resources submitted a progress report in 



Accounts and Audit Committee  

20 March 2013 

 

 

 

2 

delivering improvements and continuing to develop the agenda around workforce 
planning, leadership, management and workforce development. 
 
The Committee sought clarification over the reporting arrangements for the 
Employee Survey and the results compared to the previous survey. The Head of 
Workforce and Core Strategy reported that workshops would help to verify issues 
identified in the survey. Furthermore, it was recognised that the results and any 
actions to be taken in response would need to be communicated.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report and progress to date be noted. 
 

41. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/12  
 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a report summarising 
its overall assessment of the Council’s management arrangements in respect of 
the certification process and highlighting a number of matters in relation to 
individual claims. The report also summarised the key messages from the review. 
 
In respect of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Claim, the Director of Finance 
advised the Committee that procedures had been reviewed and a number of 
training needs had been identified. The District Auditor also assured Members that 
it was not unusual for Councils to encounter reporting issues for this type of claim. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and the agreed recommendations to address 
the key messages of the review be noted. 

 
42. AUDIT PLAN 2012/13  

 
The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted the Audit Plan for 
Trafford Council for the year ended 31 March 2013 which outlined its audit 
strategy and plan to deliver the audit. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the external auditor’s 2012/13 Audit Plan for the Council be noted. 

 
(2) That, considering the results of interim audit work, the Committee is 

encouraged by conclusions regarding the effectiveness of the internal audit 
service.  

 
43. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL 

PLAN 2013/14  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing, at a high level, 
the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan which identified the work to be 
undertaken by the service during the year. The report described the Plan’s method 
of compilation and the factors taken into account, including statutory obligations 
and the objectives of the Council. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 Internal Audit Operational Plan be approved. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  

20 March 2013 

 

 

 

3 

44. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - 2012/13 QUARTER 4  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing an update on the 
strategic risk environment for quarter four, 2012/13, including the arrangements in 
place to manage each of the strategic risks.  
 
The report highlighted changes since the last update to Committee on 
26 September 2012 (Minute No. 18 refers), including the addition of a further risk 
relating to the implementation of the Local Welfare Assistance Scheme. 
 
In discussion of the risk register, Members indicated that a shortage of secondary 
school places had been identified nationally. The Committee was assured by the 
Audit and Assurance Manager that this would be monitored as part of the existing 
risk regarding the demand for both primary and secondary school places. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the updated Strategic Risk Register be noted. 
 
(2) That, in light of the recently publicised issue of a future national shortage of 

school places, any potential risk of exposure be reflected in future analysis of 
the strategic risk environment.  

 
45. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing the updated Risk 
Management Policy Statement and Strategy for review and approval. The report 
also highlighted work underway or planned to ensure adequate processes and 
supporting guidance on risk management were in place across the Authority. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the Council’s updated Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 

be approved. 
 

(2) That the Committee notes that updated guidance supporting the Risk 
Management Strategy will be publicised across the Council. 

 
46. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing an update on 
actions underway and planned to support the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
47. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing the Committee 
with details of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s internal audit 



Accounts and Audit Committee  

20 March 2013 

 

 

 

4 

function, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. The report also 
included information in respect of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
to be introduced from 1 April 2013. 

 
 RESOLVED: That, on the basis of the evidence provided, the Committee 

supports the conclusion that Trafford Council continues to operate adequate 
and effective arrangements for Internal Audit. 

 
48. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2012/13  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report outlining the work of the 
Committee over the past Municipal Year. The work programme had been flexible 
and as well as covering all the items planned at the start of the year, other items 
had been added through the year. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the 2012/13 work programme be noted. 

 
(2) That the Committee also notes that its Annual Report and proposed work 

plan for 2013/14 will be considered at the next meeting. 
 

49. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
Since it was the last meeting of the Municipal Year, the Chairman thanked 
Members and officers for their valued input throughout the year. Having regard to 
the work they had covered, Members joined with the Chairman to express 
appreciation for the manner in which complex matters had been presented. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.59 p.m. 


